SHANDON-SAN JUAN WATER DISTRICT SHANDON-SAN JUAN GROUNDWATER SUSTAINABILITY AGENCY

RESOLUTION 23-006 RESOLUTION APPROVING CONSISTENCY DETERMINATION PURSUANT TO EXECUTIVE ORDERS N-7-22 AND N-3-23

WHEREAS, the Shandon-San Juan Water District/Shandon-San Juan Groundwater Sustainability Agency (Shandon-San Juan) is a Groundwater Sustainability Agency (GSA), which, along with three other GSAs with jurisdiction over the Paso Robles Area Subbasin, developed and approved the Paso Robles Basin Area Subbasin Groundwater Sustainability Plan (GSP); and

WHEREAS, on March 28, 2022, Governor Newsom signed Executive Order N-7-22 (the "Executive Order"), which in part places conditions on permits for new groundwater wells or alterations to existing groundwater wells, including that no permit be issued absent a finding by a GSA that groundwater extraction by the new well (i) would not be inconsistent with a GSP and (ii) would not decrease the likelihood of achieving its sustainability goal (together, the "Findings"); and on February 13, 2023, Governor Newsom signed Executive Order N-3-23 replacing paragraph 9 of Executive Order N-7-22; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Executive Order, the County of San Luis Obispo (the "County") has issued *New Procedures Implementing Requirements Under Executive Order N-7-22* (the "Procedures"), which in part require that an applicant for a well permit obtain a report from a certified hydrogeologist and verification that a GSA has made the Findings; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Executive Order, the Shandon-San Juan Board of Directors approved an adopted that certain form of "Shandon-San Juan Groundwater Sustainability Agency Consistency Determination" (the "Determination Form"), which sets forth the terms and conditions under which Shandon-San Juan would make and affirm the Findings; and

WHEREAS, the owner of land within the boundaries of Shandon-San Juan, identified as County APN 019-171-029 (the "Landowner"), has applied to the County for a permit to construct a new well (the "Well"), and has submitted to Shandon-San Juan a copy of the Well permit application, a report of a certified hydrogeologist regarding the Well, and a signed and completed Determination Form, all of which are incorporated herein by reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that:

(1) The Board finds that the Recitals set forth above are true and correct and they are incorporated herein and made an operative part of this Resolution.

- (2) The Board has (i) considered the Well permit application and the report of the certified hydrogeologist, and (ii) has made such other inquiry of the Well and its proposed extractions as the Board deems necessary and appropriate.
- (3) In consideration of the information provided for and described in Item 2 above, and of Landowner's acknowledgements contain in Landowner's completed Determination Form, the Board hereby:
 - (a) Makes and affirms the Findings with regard to the Well;
 - (b) Authorizes the Board's President to countersign Landowner's completed Determination Form; and
 - (c) Directs the Board President and staff to take such additional actions as are necessary and appropriate to effectuate the purposes of this Resolution, including notifying the County of the Findings, and transmitting a copy of this Resolution and the Determination Form to the County.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of Shandon-San Juan Water District/Shandon-San Juan Groundwater Sustainability Agency on August 30, 2023, by the following vote:

,	
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSTAINED:	
ABSENT:	
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution passed and adopted by said Board of Directory WITNESS my hand of said Board of Directory	-
	Stephanie Bertoux
	Secretary of the Board of Directors